UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1634747050 Fee: $72.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/12/2016 09:04 AM Pg: 10f 13

Prepared By: Felicia Perry
After Recording Return To:
Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC
Attn: Contract Management
P.O. Box 24737

West Palm Beach, FL 33416
Investor #: 11560

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

i — | —

Servicer: Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

Criginal Mortgagor / Maker: RICHARD BARTELL

Marital Status: SINGLE

Criginal Mortgagee / Payee: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
("MERS™), SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR AMERICAN BROKERS
CONLUIT

Original Amount: $ 260,052:.00

QOriginal Mortgage Date: AUGUST 17, 2005

Date Recorded: SEPTEMBER. 21, 2005

Reel / Book: Page / Liber:

CRFN / Document/Instrument #: 0526414248

AP# [ Parcel #: 13-06-312-045-000C

Property Address: 7100 WEST TALCOTT £vE

City: CHICAGO County: COQK State: ILLINOIS

Present Holder of the Note and Lien:  QCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC
Holder's Mailing Address:
(Including county) 5720 Premier Park Dr,
West Palm Beach, FL 33407
Palm Beach County

New Money $

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEE EXHIBIT "A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Registered Land (OH Only): [ YES ] no

AFN# (OH Only):

District (NYC Only): Section: Block: Lot:
District (MA Only):

Lot (DC Only): Square:



I

1634747050 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ceriificat

& of Preparation

Is Is to certify that this insirument was prepared by Ocwen Loan Servicing. LLC, one

theparties named in the instrumend.

B b (p Py

Feli¥ia Perry

LOSS MITIGATION

Qcwen Loan Servicing LLC
Loss Mitigation: Departinent
5720 Premier Park Dr

West Palm Beach, F[L 33407
1-800-850-4622



1634747050 Page:l?: %f 13

-514-86072-0000017-001-09-000-001-000-000

-+ UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 6012/7246
Investor Loan Number:- 292516320

This document was prepared Lv-Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

After Recording Return To:

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

ATTN: Mortgage Assistance

1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100

West Palm Beach, Florida 33409

[Space Above ThisLine For Recording Data]

LOAN MODIFICATIZis AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Int=rest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 20 Gay of Aug, 2016, between Richard Bartell
("Borrower") and Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, Lender/Servicer or Ageri for Lender/Servicer (“Lender”), amends
and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed. ! Security Instrument”) dated 08/12/2005
and recorded in the Records of COOK County, IL and (2) the Note, bearing te sime date as, and secured by, the
Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in-the Secutity Instrument and
defined therein as the "Property”, located at

7100 W Talcott Ave Chicago, IL 60631-2435

Page 1



1634747050 Page:f}ﬁjé

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the real property described being set forth as follows:

(Legal Description Attached if Applicable for Recording Only)

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1.

As of 09/01/2016, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “New Principal
Balance”) is U.S. $389,304.64, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus
any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrowe: promises to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be chargeu an the New Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.62500%, from 09/01/2016. Borrower
promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $1,537.45, beginning on
10/01/2016, ard continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and
interest are paid ‘n.tull. Borrower promises to also pay any applicable monthly escrow payments as
outlined in this agrecmeiit, The initial monthly escrow amount is $485.91. The escrow payments may be
adjusted periodically in /2cCordance with applicable law due to changes in property taxes, insurance
amounts or other escrow erpenses and therefore the total monthly payment may change accordingly.
The escrow payment amount stiown is based on current data and represents a reasonable estimate of
expenditures for future escrow okligat.ons; however, escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in
accordance with applicable law. The yeerly rate of 3.62500% will remain in effect until principal and
interest are paid in full. If on 09/01/20%6 1 "Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the
Note and the Security Instrument, as amena:a by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in
full on the Maturity Date.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in tie “roperty is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borroweris sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment ‘i full of all sums secured by the Security
Instrument,

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice 07 acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delizer<d or mailed within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrowzr fails to pay these sums
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies pernitted by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Barrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements af k2 Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all pzy-aonts of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that
Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and
provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

{a) All terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and

(b) All terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in {a) above.

Borrower understands and agrees that:

Page 2

-86072-0000017-001-10-000-001-000-000

*



(a)

(b)

{c)

(d)

(e}

1634747050 Page:?}gjg

UNOFFICIAL COPY

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by
any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s
rights under or remedies on the Note and Security instrument, whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently
entit'ad against any praperty or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note
and Scenrity instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing i *iiis Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All costs and expensesincurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, 7ne! attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by
the Security Instrument, viless stipulated otherwise by Lender or not permitted per State or
federal law.

Borrower agrees to make and execite sich other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and coiiditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
Borrower will execute such other documents-asinay be reasonably necessary to correct the terms
and conditions of this Agreement if an error-iz/detected after execution of this Agreement.
Borrower understands that either a corrected Agrezment or a letter agreement containing the
correction will be provided to me for my signature. At'Lzniier's option, this Agreement will be void
and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If Borrzwer elects not to sign any such corrective
documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect,
such terms will not be modified by this Agreement. Borrower agre~sto deliver any such corrective
documents within ten (10) days after Borrower receives the Lende!'s written request for such
replacement.

Borrower autharizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Berrovrer information
including, but not limited to (i} Name, address, and telephone number, (i) Sociai-3e urity Number,
(iii) Credit score, (iv) Income, (v) Payment history, (vi) Account balances and activiiv._including
information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist
Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise-provide
support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a
counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured
by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services
to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to
Lender or Third Parties.

Page 3

-86072-0000017-001-11-000-001-000-000



1634747050 Page:ﬁfgjé

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [0

By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked and Borrower has been advised of
the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by
this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum {"Funds”} to provide for payment of amounts due
for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums-in accordance with the Loan Documents; and {e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessmenits tnot Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ttems." Borrower shall
promptly furimsh U2 Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funas far Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any
or all Escrow ltems. Ler.der may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow Items at any tinwe. Aoy such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower
shall pay directly, when and wriere payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment
of Funds has been waived by Leader and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing
such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts sii2ii ior all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as “ne phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay ¢scrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Fem) Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such ameaurcand Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to
Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waivar as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a
notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and; unon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to
Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then requiied under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a] sufiicient to permit Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Prosericres Act {“RESPA”), and {b) not
to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lendarshzll estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow
ltems or atherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by z“foderal agency,
instrumentality, or entity {including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are’s~ insured) or
in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the
time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds,
annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower
interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge, Unless an agreement is
made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without
charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Botrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly

Page 4

-86072-0000017-001-12-000-001-000~000



1634747050 Page: 7 of 13
1oL

UNOFFICIAL COPY

payments, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no mare than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Severability: Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such a manner as to be
effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be or become prohibited or
invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity
without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

Page 5

+-86072-0000017-001-13-000-001~-000-000

5



1634747050 Page: 8 of 13
i-o

14-86072-0000017-001-14-000-~001-000-000

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IMPORTANT - Do NOT sign this Agreement unless you are in the presence of a notary. If
extenuating circumstances prevent one notary signature, separately signed and notarized
agreements will be accepted; however, the agreements must be returned in the same
package to Ocwen Loan Servicing.

Each of the Borrower(s) and the Lender acknowledge that no representations, agreements or promises were
made by the other party or any of its representatives other than those representations, agreements or promises
specifically contairied herein. This Agreement, and the Note and Security Instrument {as amended hereby) set
forth the entire uricerstanding between the parties, There are no unwritten agreements between the parties.

All individuals on the ieitpage, note and the property title must sign this Agreement.

s (167 R B el

Date Richard Bartell

Page 6



1634747050 Page:?jgjg_

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

State of /Z/ / (4% O'é - )
County of /} 27 /Z.—-— .

On thiaﬂday of ('Zt/\(:é /ﬁ'_., . % , befare me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and
state, personallviapneared Richard Barteli personally known to me or identified to my satisfaction to be the
person(s) who execi’iad the within instrument, and they duly acknowledged that said instrument is their act and
deed, and that they, Deing authorized to do so, executed and delivered said instrument for the purposes therein
contained.

Wwitness my hand and official se2!, )/\

OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public
ANTHONY J BOTTALLA

Notary Public ~ State of lllinols
My Commission Explres November 02, 2018

My Commission

Expires: /‘L/g _/(:_’n/ f’.\’_‘?ﬁ\ 2D Z"( ?

Page 7

86072-0000017-001-15-000-001-000-000



1634747050 Page: 10 of 13

12-86072-0000017-001-16-000-001-000-000

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MODIFICATION DUE ON TRANSFER RIDER

THIS MODIFICATION DUE ON TRANSFER RIDER, effective 08/25/2016, is incorporated into and shall be deemed to
amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same date made by Richard Bartell {the
“Borrower”) and Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, Lender/Servicer or Agent for Lender/Servicer {“Lender”) covering
the Property described in the Loan Modification Agreement located at

7100 W Talcott Ave Chicago, IL 60631-2435

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Loan Modification Agreement, the Borrower and
Lender covenant.and agree as foilows:

A,  NMotwithstanJin3 any other covenant, agreement, or provision of the Note and Security Instrument, as
defined in the .02y Modification Agreement, the Borrower agrees as follows:

Transfer of the Propzrtyor a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If ali or any part of the Property ot any
interest in it is sold or te2nsferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and
Borrower is not a natural pzrson) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option,
require immediate payment in fuli of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender (f exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of the Loan
Modification Agreement.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender sivz“_give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days frum tic date the notice is delivered or mailed within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Securitv Instrument. If Borrower fails ta pay these sums
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender mav.imsoke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrowet:

B. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Modificalicn Due on Transfer Rider, the Loan
Modification Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will rerainunchanged and in full effect.

o[y {2616 Rt

Date Richatd Bartell

Page 8



1634747050 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDEIR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

{For Lender’s Signature Oniy)

Lender acknowiedges that na representations, agreements or Dromises were made or any of its representations
other than those representations. agreements or promises specificalty contained herein. This Agreement. and
the Note and Security instrument {as amended herebyj set forth the entire understanding between the parties.
There are no unwritten agreements betwzen the parties,

Ocwen Loan Servicing
Fobitin A
Authorized Dfficer reficia Pemy

NOV 18 201

Date

e PR P
L FioARA
State of

County of Paim Beach

On this@_ cay of NQV‘ ZDWJ . before me, the urdersiened, a Notary Public in and for said county and state.

— g - . s . e
personzlly appeared Felicia Pery .(gersanaiili knogn to m@ or identified to my satisfaction
to be the gerson who executed the within instrument as ¢ weiofizel UiCer of Ocwen Loan Servicing
—_—— = wdils,

LLC., said instrument is their act and deed. and that they. being aithorized to do so, exacuted and delivered said

instrument for tha purposes therein contzined.
Euablic J

Gisele Cazeau

" 2SN v
Witness mwv hand and official s2al

Comrmrssion # GG 6267

My Cominission Expiies Notary

June 27, 2020
-

K

‘ e GISELE CAZEAU

My Commission

Expires: JUN 2 7 2620

Page 9




1634747050 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC

Ly b1 ’P&mw
By: Felicia Perry
Authorized Officer

Date: 28-November-2016

SSES
a ) i

Gisele CazeaM Desmond Cu

STATE OF Florida }
COUNTY OF Palm Beach }

On 28-November-2016, befor2 me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Felicia
Perry , Authorized Officer, of Ocwen Loar, Srvicing, LLC, personally known to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whos: riame is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that hexecuted the <ame in histherkcapacity, that by h||gnature on the
instrument, the individual(s) or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, exécuted the
instrument, and that such individual made such appearaince before the undersigned in the county of Palm
Beach, State of Florida,

Witness my hand and ofiicial seal.

L

Notary — State of Fforida
County of Palm Beut

Prepared by: %&Q tﬂ w \)-Q,SU\ W,
Felicia Perry 0 Evelin Calafa

A%, EVELIN CAIAFA
w @vxj MY COMMISSION #FF171640
..... e’ EXPIRES October 26, 2018

[407) 300-0153 FlondaNotaryService,com




1634747050 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 1 IN RUSSELL G. MILLER'S RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOTS 12 AND 13 IN THE
RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 16 IN NORWOOD PARK IN SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE
13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCCORDING TQO PLAT OF SAID RUSSELL G.
MILLER'S RESUBDIVISION REGISTERED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OQF TITLES OF
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON MARCH 26, 156S, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2201056, IN COOX

CQUNTY, ILLIMOIS



